Editorial comments:
General:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
We have proofread the manuscript and corrected any spelling/grammar error if present.

2. Please provide email addresses for all authors in the manuscript itself.
The email addresses of all authors were added to the manuscript.

3. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please limit the use of commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents.
For example: Glutamax, TryplE
We have limited the use of commercial language in this manuscript.

Protocol:
1. There is a 10 page limit for the Protocol, but there is a 2.75 page limit for filmable content. Please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol (including headers and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
We have highlighted the essential steps of the protocol for the video. 
We have about 1.5 pages for film content including:
1. Mouse primary fibroblast isolation and culture;
2. Purification of exosomes using differential and ultracentrifugation.

2. For each protocol step/substep, please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. If revisions cause a step to have more than 2-3 actions and 4 sentences per step, please split into separate steps or substeps.

Specific Protocol steps:
1. 3: Please include more information about this dissection, possibly including references.
We have now added two references to describe the dissection of the GA muscle in more detail. 

Figures:
1. Please remove ‘Figure 1’ etc. from the figures themselves.
We have now removed the “Figure” from the figures themselves.

References:
1. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (Issue), FirstPage – LastPage (YEAR).] For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al.
We have ensured that all references are listed correctly.

2. Please do not abbreviate journal titles.
We have replaced abbreviations with full Journal titles.

Table of Materials:
1. Please ensure the Table of Materials has information on all materials and equipment used, especially those mentioned in the Protocol.
We have verified the information on all materials and equipment used in the protocol.

Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
This is a well written and time manuscript from Vlekkert et al. Overall it is in excellent condition and should be accepted after considering only a few minor suggestions. This reviewer believes it will be very helpful to many investigators working to purify EVs from muscle fibroblasts.

Major Concerns:
none.

Minor Concerns:
The EVs are challenging to see in Figure 1 and this image needs brightness / contrast enhancement.
We thank the Reviewer for bringing this to our attention. We have now improved Figure 1 to better visualize the exosomes. 

It would be nice to see a full WB for figure 2 including input lanes rather than the single band crops to inspect enrichment of these EV markers. if possible.
Following the Reviewer’ suggestion, we have now replaced the cropped images with full Western blot images in Figure 2.

SEC (IZON) has become a leading approach for EV isolation but does have limitations as well (volume constraints, over loading etc), a few more sentences discussing this point should be added to the discussion.
Following the Reviewer’ comment we have now added additional discussion points.

2.8 - the description could be improved by clarifying that the TCA should be dissolved in a volume of water to obtain a final solution of 100 mL.
We have changed the description for the TCA solution in point 2.8 of the “Preparation of solutions and media” section.

4.7 (note) - it is unclear what is meant by P1, P2, or P3. is this referring to the number of days of culturing in vitro ? this should be clarified throughout the manuscript.
We thank the Reviewer for this suggestion and have clarified this point in note 4.6.

7.5 "Add 110 mL of 100% TCA", is this a typo? is it micro liters?	
The Reviewer is correct. The volume should be 110 l (micro liters). We have corrected this in the text.


Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
In this manuscript van de Vlekkert et al. outline protocols for the establishment of cultures of primary fibroblasts isolated from adult mouse skeletal muscles, and for the purification and characterization of exosomes from the culture media of these cells. Their method is based on the use of sequential centrifugation steps followed by sucrose density gradients. The main advantage of their work is that they bring forward that these cultures need to be maintained at a low oxygen level to ensure physiological-like conditions and that low passage number is imperative for ideal exosome yield since primary fibroblasts will change characteristics when passed in culture too many times. The protocol is well written and all the steps are well described.

Major Concerns:
Authors should emphasise the importance of their protocol in the Abstract. Moreover, in the introduction, authors should list the problems faced for the purification of exosomes from primary fibroblasts isolated from adult mouse skeletal muscles and bring forward the objectives of the suggested protocol.
Following the Reviewer’ suggestions, we have now adjusted the text accordingly.

Minor Concerns:
I think it is better to use exosome-free serum and exosome-free medium rather than exosome serum and exosome medium in 2.3 and 2.4.
We agree with the Reviewer and have now changed the text accordingly.


Reviewer #3:
Major Concerns:
[bookmark: _GoBack]1- the authors did not characterize the mixed cellular population they obtain from skeletal muscle, they only mention the fibroblasts, but I'm confident that they obtain also myogenic cells. They have to demonstrate If they obtain only fibrostast cells.
We agree with the Reviewer and have now added a detailed note to 4.6 to address this point. 

2-it is important to indicate the volume of fibroblast conditioned-medium or the amount of muscle they minced in relation to the yield in exosomes
Following the Reviewer’s suggestion, we have now added a note to 6.7 to address this point.

3-in the discussion the authors claimed that their procedure uses large amount of volumes while other procedures rely on small volumes, in my opinion this is a limitation because several times researchers manage small amount of samples.
The authors have to explain what they claim thinking at the advantage of big volumes
We have explained this point in more detail in the Introduction and Discussion.

4- In literature, exists a publication in which authors used growth medium conditioned by human myoblasts to obtain exosomes, not mentioned, that used both CD81 and CD63 to identify the exosomes, I was wandering why the authors did not have used CD63. It could be that exosomes from mouse muscle fibroblasts have less amount of this marker or did not have it with respect to human samples?
There is no specific reason for not using the anti-CD63 antibody. We have used multiple canonical markers for exosomes, including CD9 and CD81, in this manuscript to show the purity of the samples. CD63, just like CD9 and CD81, is a tetraspanin decorating the exosome membrane and can also be used as a marker for exosomes. 

5-an attempt to compare data obtained with those present in literature deserves merit
Following the Reviewer’s comment we have now modified the Introduction and the Discussion. 

Minor Concerns:
1-it was intended to see a video, but I do not have it
No video is planned until the manuscript is finalized, according to JOVE online instruction on publishing process.

2- update literature
We have updated the literature.
